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From: Fox, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Fox@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 10:04 AM 
To: JCaviglia@ParsonsBehle.com; ehenry@socalgas.com; 
jgarlock@sheppardmullin.com; NPedersen@HanMor.com; BHammon@nrdc.org; 
APfeiferRosenblum@calstart.org; Kris.Vyas@sce.com; DJ0Conklin@Earthlink.net; 
RCerda@sdge.com; DJohnston@AdamsBroadwell.com; Shek, Selina 
<selina.shek@cpuc.ca.gov>; Jennifer@UtilityAdvocates.org; 
JKantor@KeyesFox.com; MVespa@Earthjustice.org; NSheriff@Buchalter.com; 
NSheriff@Buchalter.com; JKarp@SheppardMullin.com; 
MeganMMyers@yahoo.com; dcheng@turn.org; Walker.Matthews@pge.com; 
service@cForAT.org; Berlin@SusieBerlinLaw.com; KJohnston@cfbf.com; 
ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com; adam.berlinerman@energysafety.ca.gov; 
anorman@socalgas.com; A4AX@pge.com; SCEgrc@sce.com; 
RegrelcpucCases@pge.com; CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; DAFW@pge.com; 
Darren@BRBLawGroup.com; DPaz@WolfeResearch.com; 
Hannah.Keller@pge.com; JQFV@pge.com; jyork@semprautilities.com; 
Jeanne.mckinney@energysafety.ca.gov; J212@pge.com; jr4t@pge.com; 
kck5@pge.com; kfallon@hudsonbaycapital.com; kxov@pge.com; 
M2OX@pge.com; MZimmerman@edf.org; N7M8@pge.com; n4ks@pge.com; 
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; sqcz@pge.com; s3o2@pge.com; tbw1@pge.com; 
regulatory@cal-cca.org; GRC@pge.com; mrw@mrwassoc.com; 
CPUC.docket@buchalter.com; eborden@synapse-energy.com; 
YMoskowit@KeyesFox.com; CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; 
jcovarrubias@buchalter.com; RBarker@Earthjustice.org; 
Jaime.McGovern@Walmart.com; ASterling@CalicheStorage.com; 
scaravello@kaplankirsch.com; sberman@kaplankirsch.com; 
SKeane@KaplanKirsch.com; btrull@kaplankirsch.com; 
JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com; BDickman@NewGenStrategies.net; Leising, Adam 
<Adam.Leising@cpuc.ca.gov>; Issa, Amjad <Amjad.Issa@cpuc.ca.gov>; Abi 
Abdallah, Anthony <Anthony.AbiAbdallah@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lopez, Christopher 
"Chris" <Christopher.Lopez@cpuc.ca.gov>; Schmitt, Edwin "Eddie" 
<Edwin.Schmitt@cpuc.ca.gov>; Symonds, Jason <Jason.Symonds@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Lin, Jia Rong "Katherine" <JiaRong.Lin@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tey, Joshua 
<Joshua.Tey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ende, Julia <Julia.Ende@cpuc.ca.gov>; Barrow, 
Justin <Justin.Barrow@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tomassian, Koko 
<Koko.Tomassian@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tong, Carmina <Carmina.Tong@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Moon, Mihee "Kate" <Mihee.Moon@cpuc.ca.gov>; Soufiani, Seina 
<Seina.Soufiani@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sun, Yueting <Yueting.Sun@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
SGersen@Earthjustice.org; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; 
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Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; ainsley.carreno@sce.com; 
Russell.Archer@sce.com; Vanessa.rodriguez@sce.com; 
William.K.Briggs@sce.com; jwmitchell@mbartek.com; 
LBrowy@SempraUtilities.com; pkam@buchalter.com; Government@CGNP.org; 
AGraf@AdamsBroadwell.com; RobertEarle.sf@gmail.com; Abhishek 
<Abhishek@cpuc.ca.gov>; Younes, Amin <Amin.Younes@cpuc.ca.gov>; Klutey, 
Andrew <Andrew.Klutey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Parkes, Christopher 
<christopher.parkes@cpuc.ca.gov>; Jenquin, Craig 
<Craig.Jenquin@cpuc.ca.gov>; Phan, Dao A. <dao.phan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gruen, 
Darryl <darryl.gruen@cpuc.ca.gov>; Singh, Devla <Devla.Singh@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Fox, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Fox@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ginsburg, Emily 
<Emily.Ginsburg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Maggioncalda, Emma 
<Emma.Maggioncalda@cpuc.ca.gov>; Berhane, Gelila 
<Gelila.Berhane@cpuc.ca.gov>; Colman, Gillian <Gillian.Colman@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Tse, Jessica <Jessica.Tse@cpuc.ca.gov>; Larsen, John <John.Larsen@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Enis, Julian <Julian.Enis@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lippi, Kimberly 
<kimberly.lippi@cpuc.ca.gov>; Navis, Kyle <Kyle.Navis@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Vanderbilt, Lara <Lara.Vanderbilt@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lakhanpal, Manisha 
<Manisha.Lakhanpal@cpuc.ca.gov>; McCormack, Martin 
<Martin.McCormack@cpuc.ca.gov>; Yergovich, Matthew 
<Matthew.Yergovich@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gordon, Miles 
<Miles.Gordon@cpuc.ca.gov>; Bawa, Niki <niki.bawa@cpuc.ca.gov>; Khoe, 
Richard <Richard.Khoe@cpuc.ca.gov>; Thomas, Sarah R. 
<sarah.thomas@cpuc.ca.gov>; Jinturkar, Sejal <Sejal.Jinturkar@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Haine, Steven K. <steven.haine@cpuc.ca.gov>; Thompson, Suzanne 
<Suzanne.Thompson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Godfrey, Tamera 
<tamera.godfrey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lin-Bianco, Teo <Teo.Lin-Bianco@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Buckley, Theresa <Theresa.Buckley@cpuc.ca.gov>; James@UtilityAdvocates.org; 
RBird@ForefrontPower.com; lko@Earthjustice.org; BCragg@DowneyBrand.com; 
MColvin@edf.org; SHafez@Buchalter.com; CJermyn@edf.org; pxo2@pge.com; 
Lauren.Hudson@pge.com; Joe@JFWiedman.com; Diana.Gallegos@Calpine.com; 
Vanesa.Perez@Calpine.com; Megan@BRBLawGroup.com; 
Thomas.Phillips@SierraClub.org; AFall@turn.org; ETorres@turn.org; 
Hayley@turn.org; jdelamare@turn.org; ryanagiba@turn.org; RLazenby@turn.org; 
SAshford@turn.org; cathy@barkovichandyap.com; RegRelCpucCases@pge.com; 
Chris.Parker@pge.com; darren.roach@pge.com; EFL5@pge.com; 
Francesca.Pinto@pge.com; jlkm@pge.com; jonathan.arnold@pge.com; 
karen.alcantara@pge.com; Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; K7KW@pge.com; 
Kelly@UtilityAPI.com; ken.arnold@pge.com; Kristin.Charipar@pge.com; 
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S9PA@pge.com; sehh@pge.com; Aaron.Lewis2@pge.com; 
Kayla.Baum@SanJoseCa.gov; Yang, Anna <Anna.Yang@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
BOlhasso@WestCoastAdvisors.com; Brad@calssa.org; 
dramirez.calstrat@gmail.com; Genesis, Etchissa <Etchissa.Genesis@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Ong, Justin <Justin.Ong@cpuc.ca.gov>; Leanne@cal-cca.org; 
MBoccadoro@WestCoastAdvisors.com; nc8@cpuc.ca.gov; willie@cal-cca.org; 
ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; elsi@caliberstrat.com; regulatory@braunlegal.com; 
Blaising@BraunLegal.com; ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; 
Joy.Mastache@smud.org; KMills@cfbf.com; Jaya, Maria 
<Maria.Jaya@cpuc.ca.gov>; Regulatory@Stoel.com 
Cc: ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: A.25-05-009 (PG&E 2027 GRC) E-mail Ruling Regarding Discovery and 
Data Requests 
 
To the Service List of A.25-05-009: 
 
This ruling details the process for sharing non-confidential discovery and data 
requests in the instant proceeding.  This ruling applies to all parties and to 
Commission staff. 
 
The following process shall be observed regarding discovery and staff data 
requests.  
 

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) shall host a website to collect 
and share discovery documents, including data requests and 
responses.  The website shall be on or accessible from PG&E’s “Discovery 
Access” site and labeled “GRC 2027 Ph I [A.25-05-009]”.  We will refer to 
this website as the Portal.  

2. Within 10 days of the issuance of this ruling, PG&E shall provide to parties 
on the service list of this proceeding: (1) login instructions for the Portal, 
and (2) instructions on how to upload documents to the Portal. 

3. Uploads to the Portal shall be in the following format: 
o Discovery or Data Request File Name:  The File Name shall be 

“GRC-2027-PhI_DR_[Party]_[Data Request Number]” along with 
any relevant suffix (e.g., Attachment, date, etc.).  For example, an 
appropriate title would be “GRC-2027-PhI_DR_NRDC_001”.   

o Discovery or Data Request Response File Name: The File Name shall 
be “GRC-2027-PhI_DR_[Party]_[Data Request Number]_[Question 
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Number] along with any relevant suffix (e.g., Attachment, date, 
etc.).  For example, an appropriate title would be “GRC-2027-
PhI_DR_NRDC_001_Q005”.   

o Description: The description should include a list of all testimony 
exhibit(s) and/or chapter(s) addressed in the document. For an 
index of exhibits and chapters, see Application at 63-66, Attachment 
B, available at: 
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Efile/G000/M566/K363/
566363587.PDF. 

4. PG&E shall maintain and update the Portal and shall send a weekly email 
to the service list with:  

o A list of new documents added to the Portal in the prior week, and  
o A link to each new document.  

 
IT IS SO RULED. 
 
The Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 
 
-- 
 
Elizabeth Fox (she/her) 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission  
Elizabeth.Fox@cpuc.ca.gov  
  
Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged 
information for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized use or 
disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender and destroy all copies of the communication. 
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